

No. 11-139

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

HOME CONCRETE & SUPPLY, LLC, ET AL. ,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX
COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD M. LIPTON
RUSSELL YOUNG
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
One Prudential Plaza
1300 East Randolph Dr.
Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 861-7590

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN
Counsel of Record
PAMELA F. OLSON
JULIA M. KAZAKS
ARMANDO GOMEZ
DAVID W. FOSTER
MELISSA R. MIDDLETON
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
cliff.sloan@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Basis Regulation Operates Retroactively... ..	5
II. Congress Has Generally Prohibited Treasury From Issuing Retroactive Regulations.....	8
<i>A. Section 7805(b) Generally Forbids Retroactive Regulations.....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>B. The Current Version of Section 7805(b) Applies in This Case.....</i>	<i>12</i>
III. The Basis Regulation Is Impermissibly Retroactive Under <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i>	18
IV. The Government’s Interpretation of the Effective Date of the Regulation is Not Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference	23
<i>A. Mayo Did Not Involve a Retroactive Regulation.....</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>B. Morton Involved a Newly-Enacted Statute That Specifically Authorized the Challenged Regulation.....</i>	<i>27</i>
V. Retroactivity Has an Adverse Effect on the Tax System.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	22
<i>Automobile Club of Michigan v. Commissioner</i> , 353 U.S. 180 (1957)	11
<i>Bell v. Morrison</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 351 (1828)	22
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 421 (2008)	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> , 80 BNA U.S.L.W. 3090 (Aug. 11, 2011) (No. 11-178).....	14, 23
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chock Full O' Nuts Corp. v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1971)	23

<i>Colony Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958)	3, 6, 20
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	19, 20
<i>In re Enterprise Mortgage Acceptance Co., LLC</i> , <i>Securities Litigation</i> , 391 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2004)	20, 22
<i>Grapevine Imports, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 636 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> , 80 BNA U.S.L.W. 3090 (Aug. 5, 2011) (No. 11-163).	17
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	22
<i>Home Concrete & Supply, LLC v. United States</i> , 634 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	20
<i>Kandi v. United States</i> , No. C05-0840C, 2006 WL 834631 (W.D. Wash. Jan 11,2006) <i>aff'd in unpublished decision</i> , 295 F. App'x 873 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	21

<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States,</i> 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Hadix,</i> 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	21
<i>Murfam Farms v. Commissioner,</i> 88 Fed. Cl. 516 (2009).....	16, 17
<i>Sala v. United States,</i> 552 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Colo. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds,</i> 613 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Salman Ranch Ltd. v. Commissioner,</i> 647 F.3d 929, (10th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. pending,</i> 80 BNA U.S.L.W. 3322 (Nov. 7, 2011) (No. 11-583)	17
<i>Schuman Aviation Co. v. United States,</i> Civ. No. 08-289, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100142 (D. Haw. Oct. 31, 2011)	11
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.,</i> 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	26
<i>Stobie Creek Investments LLC v. United States,</i> 82 Fed. Cl. 636 (2008), <i>aff'd on other grounds,</i> 608 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2010),.....	17
<i>Stogner v. California,</i> 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	20

<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)	22
<i>Transpac Drilling Venture 1982-12 v. Commissioner</i> , 147 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>United Dominion Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001)	26
<i>United States v. Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 997 (D. Minn. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	24, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Zacks</i> , 375 U.S. 59 (1963)	7
<i>Vons Cos. v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 1 (2001)	6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 752	16, 17
26 U.S.C. § 6229(d)	7
26 U.S.C. § 6501	6, 12, 18, 27
26 U.S.C. § 7805 (1994)	9
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)	<i>passim</i>
Temp. Reg. § 301.6231(c)-5T	14

Treas. Reg. § 301.6501(e)-1.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

138 Cong. Rec. S15356 (daily ed. Sept. 26, 1992)	16
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, 118 Stat. 1418	18
Benjamin J. Cohen & Catherine A. Harrington, <i>Is the Internal Revenue Service Bound by Its Own Regulations and Rulings?</i> , 51 Tax Law. 675 (1998)	16
General Counsel Memorandum (“GCM”) 36856 (Sept. 21, 1976)	6
H. Rep. No. 506, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) ...	9, 15
I.R.M. 1.15.2.4	14
IRS Non Docketed Service Advice Review (“NSAR”) 11419, 2000 WL 34423427 (July 10, 2000)	6
S. Rep. No. 169, 98th Cong., 2d Sess., 247 (1984)	14
Taxpayer Bill of Rights 2. Pub. L. No. 104-168, 110 Stat. 1452 (1996)	13, 15, 16
T.D. 9511, 2011-6 I.R.B. 455	5, 12
